

2d Civil No. B249714

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

SIMONA WILSON,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court,
Case No. YC065545
Honorable Stuart M. Rice, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY**

Patricia A. Cirucci (SBN 210574)

patricia.cirucci@sce.com

Brian A. Cardoza (SBN 137415)

brian.cardoza@sce.com

*Carla M. Blanc (SBN 199472)

carla.margolis.blanc@sce.com

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue, Suite 331

Rosemead, California 91770

(626) 302-2336 / Fax (626) 302-6997

LIM, RUGER & KIM, LLP

Christopher Kim (SBN 089080)

christopher.kim@limruger.com

*Sandra Sakamoto (SBN 112407)

sandy.sakamoto@limruger.com

Arnold Barba (SBN 198131)

arnold.barba@limruger.com

Julie Kwun (SBN 243838)

julie.kwun@limruger.com

1055 West Seventh Street, Suite 2800

Los Angeles, California 90017

(213) 955-9500 / Fax (213) 955-9511

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Robin Meadow (SBN 051126)

rmeadow@gmsr.com

Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364)

tcoates@gmsr.com

Meehan Rasch (SBN 261578)

mrasc@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

2d Civil No. B249714

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

SIMONA WILSON,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court,
Case No. YC065545
Honorable Stuart M. Rice, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY**

Patricia A. Cirucci (SBN 210574)
patricia.cirucci@sce.com
Brian A. Cardoza (SBN 137415)
brian.cardoza@sce.com
*Carla M. Blanc (SBN 199472)
carla.margolis.blanc@sce.com
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue, Suite 331
Rosemead, California 91770
(626) 302-2336 / Fax (626) 302-6997

LIM, RUGER & KIM, LLP
Christopher Kim (SBN 082080)
christopher.kim@limruger.com
*Sandra Sakamoto (SBN 112407)
sandy.sakamoto@limruger.com
Arnold Barba (SBN 198131)
arnold.barba@limruger.com
Julie Kwun (SBN 243838)
julie.kwun@limruger.com
1055 West Seventh Street, Suite 2800
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 955-9500 / Fax (213) 955-9511

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Robin Meadow (SBN 051126)
rmeadow@gmsr.com
Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
SETTING THE RECORD STRAIGHT: THE TRIAL WILSON DESCRIBES, COMPARED WITH WHAT REALLY HAPPENED.	4
A. Wilson Relies On Supposed “Facts” For Which There Was No Evidence At Trial.	4
1. There Was No Evidence That Any Residents Were “Cut And Bruised.” The Only Evidence Was That No One Suffered Any Injury.	4
2. There Was No Evidence That Wilson Experienced Anything More Than A “Tingle.”	5
3. There Was No Evidence That Edison Was Careless, Let Alone Indifferent, In Addressing Stray Voltage On The Property.	6
4. There Was No Evidence That Wilson’s Immediate Predecessors Got “Shocked.” The Only Evidence Was That When A Predecessor Reported Feeling Current in 2004, Edison Took Measures That Eliminated Problems For The Next Six Years.	7
5. As Wilson’s Own Expert Conceded, There Was No Evidence That There Was Ever More Than Minimal Stray Voltage—Under 10 Volts—At Wilson’s Property.	8
B. No “Stream Of Commerce” Theory Appeared In Wilson’s Complaint Or In Any Jury Instruction She Proposed.	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER WILSON’S CLAIMS.	11
A. Edison Has Not Waived—And Indeed <i>Cannot</i> Waive—The Absence Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.	11
1. When section 1759(a) applies, the PUC has exclusive subject matter jurisdiction.	12
2. The lack of subject matter jurisdiction under section 1759(a) may be raised at any time and cannot be waived.	16
3. Wilson’s workers’ compensation exclusivity cases have nothing to do with the trial court’s lack of subject matter jurisdiction here.	17
B. Wilson Offers No Basis For Concluding That The Trial Court Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction.	23
1. The absence of a specific reference to stray voltage in the PUC’s regulations does not preclude the PUC’s exclusive jurisdiction.	23
2. Whether Edison’s electrical distribution system violated Rule 31 despite its full compliance with all PUC regulations is a question that only the PUC can decide.	27
3. Even under Wilson’s revisionist “stream of commerce” theory, the trial court would not have subject matter jurisdiction over Wilson’s claims.	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. The PUC, Addressing The Very Claims Before The Court Here—Claims Based On Stray Voltage From The Topaz Substation—Has Concluded That It Has Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Those Claims.	31
1. The claims are the same.	32
2. The PUC concludes that it has exclusive jurisdiction over those claims.	33
II. WILSON’S FAILURE TO ADDRESS KEY ASPECTS OF EDISON’S FACTUAL AND LEGAL ARGUMENTS DEMONSTRATES THE ABSENCE OF ANY BASIS FOR HER LIABILITY THEORIES.	36
A. Wilson’s Failure To Address Edison’s Argument That She Failed To Prove A Breach Of Any Duty Tacitly Concedes That There Was No Basis For Her Negligence Claim.	36
B. Wilson’s Failure To Address Edison’s Argument On Nuisance Tacitly Concedes That There Was No Basis For The Claim.	38
C. Wilson’s Failure To Identify Any Substantial Evidence Of Improper Conduct <i>Toward Her</i> , Much Less Extreme And Outrageous Conduct, Tacitly Concedes That There Is No Merit To Her IIED Claim.	39
III. WILSON’S FAILURE TO IDENTIFY ANY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE LINKING HER PHYSICAL SYMPTOMS TO ELECTRICAL CURRENT TACITLY CONCEDES THAT THE MILLION-DOLLAR AWARD FOR EMOTIONAL DISTRESS IS EXCESSIVE.	41
A. Wilson’s Brief Confirms That Her Physical Symptoms Were The Principal Cause Of Her Emotional Distress.	41
B. Wilson Fails To Identify Any Substantial Evidence Of A Causal Relationship Between The Current She Felt And Her Physical Symptoms.	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. Wilson's Only Evidence Of Distress That Was Not Based On Physical Symptoms Was Her Unreasonable Fear Of Perception-Level Current. That Is Not Compensable At All; It Certainly Cannot Justify A Million-Dollar Award.	45
IV. WILSON PROVIDES NO JUSTIFICATION FOR ANY PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD, MUCH LESS \$3 MILLION.	48
A. Wilson Fails To Identify Any <i>Clear And Convincing</i> Evidence Of Knowledge Or Ratification By A Managing Agent.	48
B. Wilson Ignores The Most Recent California Supreme Court Authority, Which Under Facts Comparable To Those Here Bars Recovery Greater Than A One-To-One Ratio Of Punitive To Compensatory Damages.	50
C. Any Substantial Reduction In The Compensatory Award Requires Reconsideration Of The Punitive Award.	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Abelleira v. District Court of Appeal</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 280	12
<i>Auerbach v. Great Western Bank</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1172	51
<i>Barnick v. Longs Drug Stores, Inc.</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 377	16
<i>Boeken v. Phillip Morris</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1640	50, 51
<i>Brown v. Desert Christian Center</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 733	18, 19
<i>Butler v. Wyman</i> (1933) 128 Cal.App. 736	18
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334	10
<i>City of Oakland Public Employees' Retirement System</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 29	36
<i>Cottle v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1367	44
<i>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931	14
<i>Cowan v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 367	21
<i>Crookall v. Davis, Punelli, Keathley & Willard</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1048	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>DeTomaso v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 517	14, 16, 21
<i>Doney v. Tambouratgis</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 91	17 and passim
<i>Elder v. Pac. Bell Tel. Co.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 841	13
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. State of California</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 494	39
<i>Ford v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 696	13
<i>Hartwell v. Superior Ct.</i> (2004) 27 Cal.4th 256	14
<i>Hilliard v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 374	47
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813	21
<i>In re Marriage of Jensen</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 587	12, 13
<i>Iverson v. Atlas Pac. Eng'g</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 219	18
<i>Kingston Constructors, Inc. v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 939	21
<i>Lowman v. Stafford</i> (1964) 226 Cal.App.2d 31	18
<i>Mata v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 309	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>PG&E Corp. v. P.U.C.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1174	31
<i>Palm v. Schilling</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 63	20
<i>People ex rel. Orloff v. Pacific Bell</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1132	27, 31
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1082	21
<i>Pierce v. PG&E</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 68	29
<i>Pink Dot, Inc. v. Teleport Communications Group</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 407	13
<i>Popejoy v. Hannon</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 159	18, 19
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965	46
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 686	3, 50, 51
<i>Rowland v. County of Sonoma</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 331	20
<i>Saffer v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1239	16, 22
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. City of Carlsbad</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 785	24, 25
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893	13 and passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Sarale v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 225	15, 24, 28
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Vernon</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 209	26
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408	50, 51
<i>Ventura v. ABM Industries, Inc.</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 258	19
STATUTES	
California Constitution	
Article XII	24
Civil Code	
Section 3294	48
Section 3482	38
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 430.80, subdivision (a)	16
Labor Code	
Section 3600	18
Public Utilities Code	
Section 1759, subdivision (a)	1 and passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Witkin, Summary of California Law (10th ed. 2005) Workers' Compensation, § 24	21
Public Utilities Commission	
General Order 95, Rule 21.4(A)(2)	38
General Order 95, Rule 31.1	27, 28
General Order 95, Rule 58.2	38
General Order 95, Rule 59.4	38
General Order 131-D	14
Re Rules, Procedures and Practices Applicable to Transmission Lines Not Exceeding 200 Kilovolts (1994) 55 Cal.P.U.C.2d 87	14, 25, 26
